GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2713
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2021

Production and Supply of Coal
2713. DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise and area-wise details of production, demand and supply of coal during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b} the reasons for gap in production and supply of coal as against the targets fixed in this regard and action plan being contemplated to bridge the above gap during the 12th Five Year Plan;

(c) the quantum and value of coal imported from various countries, country-wise to bridge the gap in demand and supply of coal during each of the last three years and the current year; and

(d) whether the recommendations of the inter-ministerial task force constituted to rationalize the existing coal sources and the supply of coal has been implemented and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a): State-wise demand/supply of coal is not assessed separately. All India demand and domestic supply of coal during last three years and current year is given below:-

2018-19 2019-20 2020- 2021-22
Year . .
2 1(provisional)
Actual Demand (MT) 968.36 955.92 906.07 1142.00#
Domestic Supply (MT) 733.01 707.39 691.08 195.17*

* Upto June, 2021, MT - Million Tonne # Estimated Demand

In 2021-22 the coal production up to June, 2021 is 155.84 MT and domestic coal supply is 195.17 MT. The state wise detalls of production and despatch of coal during last three year is under:-
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(In Million Tonnes)

State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Production|Despatch| Production Despatch | Production Despatch
Assam 0.784 0.754 0.517 0.562 0.036 0.09
Chhattisgarh | 161.893 | 161.984 157.745 | 147.076 | 158.409 | 146.249
Jammu & 0.013 0.016 0.014 0.01 0.012 0.012
Kashmir
Jharkhand 134.666 | 136.061 | 131.763 |132.418| 1 19.296 | 117.959
Madhya 118661 | 103.404 | 125.726 | 109.283 132.531 | 105.385
Pradesh
Maharashtra | 49.818 51.793 54.746 50.008 47.435 46.571
Orissa 144312 | 142.464 | 143.016 | 135.878 154.15 151.912
Telengana 65.16 68.426 65.703 64.122 52.603 50.533
Uttar Pradesh | 20.275 36.654 18.03 34.775 17.016 38.355
West Bengal 33.136 33.238 33.614 33.044 34.596 33.822

(b) : The focus of the Government is on increasing domestic production of coal through allocation of more coal blocks, pursuing with State Government for assistance in land acquisition and coordinated efforts with Railways for movement of coal.

The following action has been taken by Government to enhance the production of the coal in the country :

i. Launch of Commercial Auction: Auction of commercial mining on revenue sharing mechanism from 5 coal bearing states (Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha and Chhattisgarh) was taunched on 18.06.2020. During this round of auction, 20 coal mines with aggregate peak capacity of 59 MTPA were successfully auctioned. Second Tranche of auction for commercial mining was launched by Ministry of Coal on 25.03.2021, In the second Tranche, a total of 67coal mines/blocks were offered. Further to cater to the demand of the coking coal consumers, 6 coking coal mines have been put on offer. The cumulative PRC for the fully explored mines on offer has been estimated at 150 MTPA.

ii. Concept of Rolling Auction: In order to expedite the process for conducting auction and to carry out more rounds of auction in a year, a mechanism of rolling auctions of coal mines has been planned. Under this mechanism, upon completion of the electronic auction process of a tranche (i.e. approximately 3-4 months from the launch of auction process), the next tranche of auction would be launched for following mines:

a. Mines where no bid or only single bid was received in the previous tranche of auction (except for those mines where Ministry of Coal decides to go for second attempt of auction)

b. New mines, if any, identified by Ministry of Coal

iii. Engagement of PMU: Project Management Unit (PMU) has been engaged by Ministry of Coal for handholding of coal block allottees for obtaining various approvals /clearances for carly operationalisation of coal mines allocated under CMSP Act, 2015.

iv. Launch of Single Window Clearance: The Union government has launched Single Window Clearance portal for the coal sector to speed up the operationalisation of coal mines. It is an unified platform that facilitates grant of clearances and approvals required for starting a coal mine in India.

v. The MMDR Act has been amended in March, 2021 which, inter alia, allows all captive mines to sell up to 50% of the minerals produced during the year after meeting the requirement of attached plant. S


vi. CIL has taken the following steps to achieve the target of augmentation of coal production capacity:

1. Implementing on-going projects in time bound manner to achieve targeted production as per schedule.

2. Introduction of Surface Miners in Open Cast (OC) mines to improve operational efficiency and cater to environmental needs.

3. Introduction of Mass Production Technology in underground coal mines.

4. 15 Projects identified with a Capacity of about 160 MTPA (Million Tonnes per Annum) to be operated by Mine Developer cum Operator mode.

5. Capacity addition through special dispensation in Environment Clearance under clause 7(i1) of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 2006

6. CIL has taken steps to upgrade the mechanized coal transportation and loading system under 'First Mile Connectivity' projects.

{c): The Country ~wise import of Coal along with value last three years is given
Annexure.

{d): An Inter-Ministerial Task Force (IMTF) was constituted in July, 2017 to recommend rationalization of coal linkages of the Independent Power Producers and based on the recommendations of the IMTF, the Methodology for Linkage Rationalization for Independent Power Producers (IPPs) was issued on 15.05.2018. Coal India Limited has carried out 2 rounds of linkage rationalization under this Dolicy.
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Annexure

Source Country Wise Import of Coal, Coke and Lignite to India During 2020-21

{ Quantity in Million Tonnes & Value in Million Rs.)

Coke & Others Coal

Country Coking Coal Non-Coking Coal Total Coal Products Lignite
Quantityj Valug] Quantity Value| Quantity Value| Quantity Value| Guantity| Value

Australia 37.035921330966.12) 17.91685| 56819.55( 54.95278| 427786.07| 0.02152 226.07

Austria 0.076801 660.801 0.17791 796.87] 0.25471 1457.67

Baharain Is 0.00118 16.51] 0.00118 16.51) 0.00055 4,85

Bangladesh Pr 0.02465 214.83] 0.02465 21483

Belgium 0.00100 2.09] 0.00100 2.09

Canada 2.85008| 26276.88] 0.11327 939,381 2.96335 27216.2& 0.00045 7.24

Chile 0.00000 0.007 0.01136 196.03

China P Rp 0.02545 753.14] 0.02549 753.14) 0.01501| 371.42| 0.01886( 409.10|

Colembia 2.35030{ 11691.79| 2.35030{ 11691.79] 0.51179| 8257.62

Cyprus 0.00126 15,301 0.00126 15.304

Denmark 0.00000 0.00| 0.00136 22.89

Egypt A Rp 0.00000 0.00) 0.00500] 115.30f

Estonia 0.00000 0.00| 0.00032 6.64

Garmany 0.10200{ 1257.35( 0.00307 10.57] 0.10507 1307.96| 0.00040 7.86

Ghana 0.00000 0.00 0.01

Hong Kang 0.0005% 12.05/ 0.00055 12.05{ 0.0C006 2.25

Indonesia 1.39758] 10258.50{ 91.13700{330906.99| 92.5345% 341165.48| 0.13466| 2874.20

[ran 0.00000 0.00{ 0.00061 10.01

Ireland 0.00000: 0.00{ 0.00018 2.71

Italy 0.00000: 0.00¢ 0.00003 0.95

Japan 0.00000 0.0Qf 0.39656] 7423.31

Kazakhstan 0.16256 806.59] 0.16256] 806.59

Latvia 0.025980 260.82( 0.02980 260.82] C.00247 71.45

Lithuania 0.00000 0.00§ 0.00562 133.61

Mozambigue 1.66873 1425359 1.90079| 9175.35| 3.56952| 23428.94

Netherland 0.06109 37095 0.06109 370.95

New Zealand 0.22451] 1880.48 0.00164 29.44 0.22615% 1909.93( 0.00029 5.14

Philippines 0.05000 167.08| 0.05000 167.09|

Poland 0.00000 0.00] 0.95664] 18428 45

Qatar 0.00000 0.00 0.00248 15.12

Russia 1.32849) 893285 5.42090| 36626.42| 6.74940( 45559.27| 0.11924| 2234.74

Saudi Arab 0.07365 314.44} 0.07365 314.44

Singapore 1.86032| 16214.61) 2.62558| 1233395 4.48590{ 28548.56| 0.05188 764.79

South Africa 31.14339( 142954.61| 31.14339] 142954.61

Spain 0.19026/ 119031 0.19026 1190.31 0.00010 3.23

Switzerland 0.45996( 4137.92] 1.50823| 7322.44| 1.96819] 11460.36| 0.21214| 342526

U Arab Emts 0.38822 259837 0.43703| 1949.11] 0.82526 4947.48| 0.00466 77.79

UK 0.00079 24,14 0.01125 86.59| 0.01203] 110.73] 0.00015 5.58

USA 3.89487| 36453.16| 8.30863| 4978140 12.20350| 86234.56 0.00000 -17.05| 0.00000 0.14

Venezuela 0.00000| 0.00) 0.C0078 11.13

;‘)’"emam Soc Re 002931  468.24] 0.02931]  468.24

Unspecified 0.00000 0.00

Total 51.28828(454354,82) 163.70662| 706017.21(214.99491|1160372.03| 2.45729| 44688.59| 0.01886| 409,24


Source Country Wise Import of Coal, Coke and Lignite to India During 2019-20

{Quantity in Million Tonnes & Value in Miflion Rs.)

o Coking Coal Non Coking Coal Total Coat |Coke :: z;::t': Coal Lignite

Quantity| Value] Quantity Value| Quantity Value| Quantity Value| Quantity Value

Australia 35.91565|427267,26{ 10.80214| 82902.62] 46.71779| 510169.88| 0.14106| 2492.57

Baharain Is (3.00049 6.49 0.00049 6.49| 0.00045 6.70

Bangladesh Pr 0.00738 67.30 0.0073 67.30

Belgium 0.15540 794501 0.15940 794.9()

Bhutan 0.00251 17.82 0.00251 17.82

Canada 4.64724{ 57293.86{. 0.03830 289.67 4.68555| 57583.53] 0.00016 271

China P Rp 0.18156| 2869.43] 0.03083 962.81] 0.21239 3832.23{ 0.34460{ 7224.01) 0.00886 133.88

Colombia 0.010001 106.42) 1.90235 9423.21] 1.91235 9529.64| 0.39421| 7123.90|

Cyprus 0.00199 25.63 0.00199| 25.63

Denmark 0.00000 0.00y 0.00535 87.09

Egypt A Rp 0.00000| 0.00{ 0.03768| 645.9¢|

Estonia 0.00000 0.00f 0.00021 3.87

Finland 0.07735 717.87] 0.07735 717.87| 0.04081| 946.36

Germany 0.02950 293.36( 0.00003 1.47] 0.02953 294.83 0.00180 28.70

Hong Kong 0.05843 32796 0.05843 327.96{ 0.00617 114.17) 0.00027 4.47

Iceland 0.080001 321.29/ 0.08000| 321.29

Indonesia 142330 13156.56{115.23977(447692.35{116.66307| 460848.91] 0.13209| 2898.9() 0.04)

Iran 0.02356 73.68 0.02356( 73.68| 0.01738 27718

Ireland 0.00000 0.00| 0.00018 2.43

Japan 0.00000 0.001 0.38987| 8263.57] 0.02379| 443.35

Latvia 0.12930| 1400.07| 0.12930 1400.07] 0.00101 18.308

Lithuania 0.00000 0.00/ 0.000864 13.04;

Malaysia 0.00002] 0.40/ 0.00002 0.404 0.000604 6.58

Mexico 0.10747 633.77] 0.10747 633.77]

Maozambigue 1.77755| 20890.85| 3.69882] 19381.77| 5.47638 40272.62

Netherland 0.382000 1473.300 0.38200| 1473.30{ 0.00005 2.90

New Zealand 0.41278| 4376.75 0.08) 0.41278] 4376.83

Nigeria 0.0000¢g 0.28] 0.00006 0.28|

Philippines 0.03455 146.24) 0.03455 146.24

Poland 0.00000 0.000 0.81476(19526.72

Puerto Rico 0.00000; 0.00f 0.00400| 62.35

Qatar 0.00000 0.000 0.00096 5.81

IRussia 1.10388| B8104.79( 7.122500 52386.83| 8.22637| 60491.62| 0.30123] 6167.06] 0.02133 492.75

Saudi Arab 0.00012 1.29] 0.00012 1.26

Singapore 2.00011| 25250.69| 3.72206 19780.79) 5.72B1&| 45071.49( 0.17635| 3439.4f

South Africa 0.00| 42.48134|212693.03] 42.48134( 212693.03

Spain 0.00000 0.00{ 0.0C026 7.14

Switzerland 0.28813| 3682.21] 1.04129] 5252.29| 1.32942 8934.50( 0.03053| 565.14

Taiwan 0.16680 979.42] 0.166804 979.42

U Arab Emts 0.21878 2967.60| 0.65550| 2750.40| 0.87428 5718.00( 0.01234 258.28

UK 0.00060 17.52] 0.28383 1477.69 0.28443 1495.21] 0.60018 4.99

UsaA 3.77457| 45880.21| 8.38374| 51603.80| 12.15830] 97484.01 2.38

Venezuela 0.00000 0.00{ 0.00066 7.69

pietnam ac Re 0.06995| 1065.69| 0.06995 1065.69

Virgin Is Us 0.04312 470.81 0.04312 470.81

Unspecified 0.00000 0.00( 0.01895 50.78

TOTAL 51.83275|612648.32(196.70383|914652.23| 248.5365%152'.’320.55 2.87455( 60256.67| 0.0542 1074 .46
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Source Country Wise Import of Coal, Coke and Lignite to India During 2018-19

(Quantity in Million Tonnes & Value in Million Rs.)

Coking Coal Non Coking Coal Total Coal Coke & Others Coal Pr Lignite
Country oducts

Quantity Value Quantity Value| Quantity Value| Quantity| Value| Quantity Value
Australia 36.9306%] 516773.79 11.23570| 98650.71| 48.16639| 615424,50| 043727 11635.83
Austria 0.08165 920.35 0.08165 920.35%
ﬁa”g'ad“h Pl 0.00000 001 002897 23785 002897 237.86
Belgium 0.00288 46.65 0.00288 46.65
Bhutan 0.00010 0.73 0.00786 57.32| 0.0079¢ 58.05
Canada 4.29391| 62142.89 0.16440 2067.98 4.45831] 64210.87| 0.00002 0.48
Chile 0.25353 910.61 0.25353 910.61
IChina PRP 0.05115 1705.40{ 0.05115 1705.40( 1.90515{ 47100.75( 0.00608 94.08
IColombia 0.01154 148.75 0.49704] 3190.34] 0.50858 3339.09| 0.4733& 10248.96
Cyprus 0.0002& 3,531 0.00028 3.53| 6.00741 137.51
Denmark 0.00000 0.00 0.00466 74 81
Egypt ARP (.00000 0.00y 0.13818 3292.81
Estonia 0.00000 0.004 0.00009 1.67
Finland 0.18959 1926.37 0.18999 1926.37
Germany 0.000032 1.49 0.00003 1.49 0.00015 236
Hong Kong 0.18138 811.52 0.18138 811.52| 0.02727 469,84 0.00205 35.06
Indanesia 1.16669] 14051.94] 111.71446|490276.25|112.88115| 504328.18] 0.02508 370.93
Iran 0.00002 0.24 0.00010 0.76( 0.00012 1.004 0.03786 752.85
Ireland 0.00000 0.00| 0.00010 1.54
Italy 0.00000 0.001 0.03597 923.87| 0.01120] 272.82
Japan 0.00000 0.00] 0.21539 8048 .40
Kazakhstan 0.00C0 0.12 ©0.00005 0.12
Kenya 0.00000 0.00 0.02
Korea RP 0.07700 276.18] 0.0770 276.18] 0.01536 426.70
Latvia 0.40083 420932 0.4008 4209.32| 0.00070 12.51
Lithuania 0.00000 0.004 0.00112 22.94]
Malaysia 0.10848 473.04] 0.10848 473. 0.01008& 11191
Maita 0.07596 459.70 0.07596 459.704
Mexico 0.00000 0.00] ¢.03080 610.18
Morocco 0.02000 91.13 0.02000 91.13
Mozambigue 2.23918| 28217.57 4.85300| 31792.45 7.09218| 60010.02 0.55
Netherland 0.01000 95.24] 0.01000) 95.24| 0.03650 1007.164
New Zealand 0.44722 5617.67 0.05190 271,191  0.49912 5388.86 0.004
Oman 0.00000! 0.00{ 0.015004 258.21
Philippines 0.07510 347,79  0.07510i 347.79
Pcland 0.00000 0.001 0.80071 21481.61
Qatar 0.00000 0.00] 0.00002 0.13
Romania 0.02928 399.14 0.02928 399.14
Russia 0.54477 604321 4.37610| 41338.4& 4.92087 47381.69| 0.25092 6116.66
Saudi Arab 0.03482 203.92 0.03483 203.92
[Singapore 1.50739] 20819.05 4.14873] 24552.57 5.65612 45371.62| 0.15843 3575.83
South Africa 31.15255( 189505.47] 31.15255] 189505.47 0.0%
Spain ¢.0G076 16.73 0.00076 16.73{ 0.00008 2.35
;” Lanka DS 0.00000 0.00{ 0.00012 6.11
Switzerland .04196 441.77 1.78338 B907.97] 1.82534 9349.75| 0.11550 2351.71
Thailand 0.0%  0.00000 0.05
Turkey 0.00000 0.00 0.03025 620.8]
U Arab Emts 0.43755 6347.22 1.02654] 5803.25 1.46409 12150.48( 0.0499% 971.61
U K 0.00127 35.33 0.00191 58.54 0.00318 93.88| 0.00018 6.67
USA 4,13374| 5893711 10.84179| 78523.04] 14.97553| 137460.15| 0.00672 51.76( 0.00004 1.37
Uzbekistan 0.00f 0.00000 0.00
[Venezuela 0.00000 0.00| 0.00047 5.83
\;;_:e;nam S0¢ 0.10311] 147266 0.10311]  1472.66
Unspecified 0.01128 22.46| 0.01128 22.46
TOTAL 51.83768| 720497.64] 183.51033| 988707.2€| 235.34801| 1709204.90 4.93094| 120644.85| 0.01937| 403.43
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